(5) Adjusted EBITDA margin percentage is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA, as defined in (4) above, divided by total revenues
during the period.

(6) Backlog consists of homes sold under pending sales contracts that have not yet closed, some of which are subject to
contingencies, including mortgage loan approval and the sale of existing homes by customers. There can be no assurance that
homes sold under pending sales contracts will close. Of the total homes sold subject to pending sales contracts as of
December 31, 2012, 352 represent homes completed or under construction and 54 represent homes not yet under construction.

17

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

The table below reflects our balance sheet data as of March 31, 2013:

� on an actual basis;

� on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Common Stock Recapitalization; and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give further effect to the sale of 6,525,000 shares of Class A Common Stock in this
offering at the initial public offering price of $25.00 per share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of March 31, 2013

Actual (unaudited) Pro Forma(1)

Pro Forma

As Adjusted(1)

(in thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
Cash and cash equivalents $ 66,404 $65,056 $ 214,936
Real estate inventories�Owned 439,491 439,491 439,491
Real estate inventories�Not owned 39,029 39,029 39,029
Total assets 598,906 597,558 747,438
Total debt 347,269 347,269 347,269
Total liabilities 458,240 458,240 458,240
Redeemable convertible preferred stock 71,571 � �

Total William Lyon Homes stockholders� equity 59,501 129,724 279,603

(1) Reflects a cash payment of $1,347,688 by the Company to the holders of Convertible Preferred Stock upon conversion of all
outstanding shares of Convertible Preferred Stock into Class A Common Stock, which represents the amount of accrued but
unpaid preferred stock dividends as of March 31, 2013.

18

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
RISK FACTORS

Investing in our Class A Common Stock entails the following risks and uncertainties. These risk factors should be carefully
considered when evaluating any investment in our Class A Common Stock. Any of these risks and uncertainties could cause the actual
results to differ materially from the results contemplated by the forward-looking statements set forth herein, and could otherwise have a
significant adverse impact on the Company�s business, prospects, liquidity, financial condition or results of operations. In addition,

[…]

Common Stock after this offering. Our net tangible book value represents total tangible assets less total liabilities and Convertible
Preferred Stock, all divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding on May 1, 2013. As of March 31, 2013, we had a
historical net tangible book value of $50.9 million, or $0.41 per share of common stock. Our pro forma net tangible book value at
March 31, 2013, before giving effect to this offering, was $121.1 million, or $4.99 per share of our common stock. Pro forma net
tangible book value, before the issuance and sale of shares in this offering, gives effect to the Common Stock Recapitalization.

After giving effect to the sale of shares of Class A Common Stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $25.00 per
share and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value at March 31, 2013 would have been approximately $271.0 million, or $8.80 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.81 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$16.20 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $25.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2013 0.41
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share 4.58
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2013 4.99
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 3.81
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 8.80
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors participating in this offering 16.20

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase up to 1,305,000 additional shares of Class A Common Stock in this offering
from us and the selling stockholder, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to our initial public
offering would be approximately $9.10 per share, and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in our
initial public offering would be approximately $15.90 per share.

The discussion and table above exclude, as of May 1, 2013:

� 576,633 shares of Class A Common Stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options, of which 384,422 were vested as

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2012 and
2011 and the accompanying notes thereto have been prepared to illustrate the effects of certain adjustments related to the consummation
of the Plan, giving effect to the adjustments as if the Company had emerged from bankruptcy on January 1, 2011. The pro forma
adjustments and certain assumptions underlying these adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in
conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations does not purport to project our future operating results
as of any future date or for any future period. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are also not
necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would have been if the effectiveness of the Plan had actually occurred as of
January 1, 2011.

Period Ended

December

31,

2012

Plan of

Reorganization

Adjustments

Pro forma

Year Ended

December 31,

2012

Year Ended

December

31,

2011

Plan of

Reorganization

Adjustments

Pro forma

Year Ended

December 31,

2011

Operating revenue

Home sales $261,297 � $261,297 $207,055 � $207,055

Lots, land and other sales 104,325 � 104,325 � � �

Construction services 32,708 � 32,708 19,768 � 19,768

398,330 � 398,330 226,823 � 226,823

Operating costs

Cost of sales�homes (217,801 ) 524 (a) (217,277 ) (184,489 ) 982 (f) (183,507 )

Cost of sales�lots, land and other (94,786 ) � (94,786 ) (4,234 ) � (4,234 )

Impairment loss on real estate assets � � � (128,314 ) � (128,314 )

Construction services (29,639 ) � (29,639 ) (18,164 ) � (18,164 )

Sales and marketing (15,872 ) � (15,872 ) (16,848 ) � (16,848 )

General and administrative (29,397 ) � (29,397 ) (22,411 ) � (22,411 )

Amortization of intangible assets (5,757 ) 4,084 (b) (1,673 ) � (3,151 )(g) (3,151 )

Other (3,096 ) � (3,096 ) (3,983 ) � (3,983 )

(396,348 ) 4,608 (391,740 ) (378,443 ) (2,169 ) (380,612 )

Equity in income of unconsolidated joint

ventures � � � 3,605 � 3,605

Operating income (loss) 1,982 4,608 6,590 (148,015 ) (2,169 ) (150,184 )

Loss on extinguishment of debt (1,392 ) � (1,392 ) � � �

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (11,634 ) 363 (c) (11,271 ) (24,529 ) 9,778 (h) (14,751 )

Other income, net 1,758 � 1,758 838 � 838

Loss before reorganization items and

provision for income taxes (9,286 ) 4,971 (4,315 ) (171,706 ) 7,609 (164,097 )

Reorganization items, net 230,933 (230,933 )(d) � (21,182 ) 21,182 (i) �

Income (loss) before provision for income

taxes 221,647 (225,962 ) (4,315 ) (192,888 ) 28,791 (164,097 )

Provision for incomes taxes (11 ) � (11 ) (10 ) � (10 )

Net income (loss) 221,636 (225,962 ) (4,326 ) (192,898 ) 28,791 (164,107 )

Less: Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interest (2,112 ) � (2,112 ) (432 ) � (432 )

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Net income (loss) attributable to William

Lyon Homes 219,524 (225,962 ) (6,438 ) (193,330 ) 28,791 (164,539 )

Preferred stock dividends (2,743 ) (459 )(e) (3,202 ) � (3,023 )(j) (3,023 )

Net income (loss) available to common

stockholders $216,781 $ (226,421 ) $(9,640 ) $(193,330 ) $ 25,768 $(167,562 )

Income (loss) per common share, basic and

diluted $2.10 � $(0.10 ) $(193,330 ) � $(1.81 )

Weighted average common shares

outstanding, basic and diluted 103,037,842 � 101,434,476 1,000 92,367,169 (k) 92,368,169

Weighted average additional common

shares outstanding if preferred shares

converted to common shares 68,002,529 � 67,526,058 � 64,831,831 (k) 64,831,831

41

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

(a) Reflects adjustments made to cost of sales based on the fair value of inventory per the plan or reorganization. Adjustments were made to real estate inventories on a

per project basis, were allocated pro rata to the number of homes in the project, and relieved to cost of sales based on the number of homes closed during the period.